

IN THE
APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT, SIXTH DIVISION

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
 v.)
)
 MONICO CAMPOS,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)

No. 89-1143

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois
Criminal Division.
The Honorable Themis N. Karnezis, Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF SENATOR KELLY, REPRESENTATIVE PULLEN
AND FOURTEEN OTHER MEMBERS OF THE ILLINOIS GENERAL ASSEMBLY
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

Clarke D. Forsythe
Kevin J. Todd
Americans United for Life
343 S. Dearborn St.
Suite 1804
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 786-9494

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 9, 1991

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE ILLINOIS FETAL HOMICIDE STATUTE ADVANCES THE STATE'S LEGITIMATE INTEREST IN PROTECTING UNBORN CHILDREN, OUTSIDE OF THE CONTEXT OF ABORTION, FROM THE NON-CONSENSUAL LETHAL ASSAULT OF THIRD PARTIES 4

 A. The Legislative History of the Illinois Fetal Homicide Statute Establishes that the General Assembly was Motivated by a Substantial and Legitimate Interest in Protecting Unborn Children from Lethal Assault, Outside of the Context of Abortion 5

 B. The Illinois Fetal Homicide Statute Eliminated the Common Law Born Alive Rule in its Application to the Non-Consensual Killing of Pre-Viable Unborn Children 10

II. ROE V. WADE HAS NO APPLICATION TO THE ILLINOIS FETAL HOMICIDE STATUTE, WHERE, AS HERE, AN UNBORN CHILD IS KILLED BY THE NON-CONSENSUAL ACT OF A THIRD PARTY, OUTSIDE OF THE CONTEXT OF ABORTION 13

 A. Roe v. Wade Does Not Accord Constitutional Protection to The Non-Consensual Termination of a Pregnancy by a Third Party 14

 B. Roe v. Wade Does Not Preclude a Finding That Life Begins at Conception, Outside of The Context of Abortion Regulation 20

 C. Illinois has a Compelling Interest in Protecting Unborn Human Life Throughout Pregnancy Under Webster v. Reproductive Health Services 25

III. THE ILLINOIS FETAL HOMICIDE STATUTE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE DEVELOPING PROTECTION OF THE UNBORN CHILD IN ILLINOIS AND THROUGHOUT THE COUNTRY 27

IV. CONCLUSION 30

- APPENDIX A: Ill. Rev. Stat. Ch. 38, §9-1.2 (1987)
- APPENDIX B: State v. Merrill, 450 N.W.2d 318 (Minn. 1990), cert. denied, 110 S.Ct. 2633 (1990)
- APPENDIX C: Smith v. Newsome, 815 F.2d 1386 (11th Cir. 1987)
- APPENDIX D: Forsythe, Homicide of the Unborn Child: The Born Alive Rule and Other Legal Anachronisms, 21 Val. U. L. Rev. 563 (1987)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allaire v. St. Luke's Hospital,
184 Ill. 359, 368-74, 56 N.E. 638 (1900) 28

Beal v. Doe, 432 U.S. 438 (1977) 10

Brinkley v. State, 253 Ga. 541,
322 S.E.2d 49 (1984) 17

Charles v. Daley, 749 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1984) 21

City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health,
462 U.S. 416 (1982) 21,22,26

Commonwealth v. Cass, 392 Mass. 799,
467 N.E.2d 1324 (1984) 29

Daley v. Meier, 33 Ill.App.2d 218,
178 N.E.2d 691 (1961) 28

Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986) 21

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973) 15,17

Green v. Smith, 71 Ill.2d 501, 377 N.E.2d 37 (1978) 29

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 323 (1980) 10

Hickman v. Group Health Plan, Inc.,
396 N.W.2d 10 (Minn. 1986) 17

Maher v. Roe, 432 U.S. 464 (1977) 10

People v. Allong, No. ____ CR ____
(Cook County Cir. Ct. ____) 3

People v. Belanger, No. 86 CF 2234-03
(DuPage County Cir. Ct., July 10, 1987) 3

People v. Bradley, 79 Ill.2d 410,
403 N.E.2d 1029 (1980) 10

People v. Dunn, No. 88 CR 18022
(Cook County Cir. Ct. ____) 3

People v. Greer, 79 Ill.2d. 103,
402 N.E.2d 203, 209 (1980) passim

<u>People v. James Kuchen</u> , No. 87 CR 4317 (Cook County Cir. Ct., Sept. 22, 1988)	3
<u>People v. William Phillips</u> , No. 89 CR ____ (Cook County Cir. Ct. May ____, 1989)	3
<u>People v. Shum</u> , 117 Ill.2d 317, 512 N.E.2d 1183 (1987)	4,14
<u>People v. Lawrence Wisniewski</u> , No. 87 CR 5492 (Cook County Cir. Ct. ____)	3
<u>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</u> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	16
<u>Planned Parenthood of Kansas City v. Ashcroft</u> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983)	16,27
<u>Poe v. Gerstein</u> , 517 F.2d 787 (5th Cir. 1976)	21
<u>Renslow v. Mennonite Hospital</u> , 67 Ill.2d 348, 367 N.E.2d 1250 (1977)	28
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Smith v. Newsome</u> , 815 F.2d 1386 (11th Cir. 1987)	18,24
<u>State v. Horne</u> , 282 S.C. 444, 319 S.E.2d 703 (1984)	29
<u>State v. Merrill</u> , 450 N.W.2d 318 (Minn. 1990) <u>cert. denied</u> , 110 S.Ct. 2633 (1990)	16,23
<u>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</u> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	10
<u>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</u> , 109 S. Ct. 3040 (1989)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Whalen v. Roe</u> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	15
<u>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</u> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	10

STATUTES

Ariz. §13-1103(A)(5) 29

Cal. Penal Code §187 (West 1988) 29

Fla. Stat. Ann. §782.09 (West 1976) 29

Ga. Code Ann. §16-5-80 (Harrison 1990) 29

Ill. Rev. Stat. Ch. 38, §9-1.1 (1985) 11

Ill. Rev. Stat. Ch. 38, §9-1.2 (1987) 1

Ill. Rev. Stat. Ch. 38, §91.1 (1985) 5

Ill. Rev. Stat. Ch. 38, §9-1 (1989) 22

Ill. Rev. Stat. Ch. 70, §2.2 (1989) 29

Ill. Rev. Stat. Ch. 110, §2-501 (1989) 28

Ill. Rev. Stat. Ch. 110 1/2 §20-5(d) (1989) 28

Iowa Code §707.7 (West) 29

Mich. Comp. L. Ann. §750.322 29

Minn. Stat. Ann. §609.266 (1986 Supp.) 29

Mo. Ann. Stat. §565.026 (West 1979) 29

Nev. Rev. Stat. §200.210 (1987) 29

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. Ch. 75, §631:1 29

N.M. Stat. Ann. §30-3-7 (Michie 1990 Supp.) 29

N.D. H.B. 1557 (to be codified at N.D.
Cent. Code, Title 12) 29

Okla. Stat. tit. 24, §39-13-107, 39-13-214 29

R.I. Gen. Laws 11-23-5 (Michie 1981) 29

MISCELLANEOUS

Atkinson, Life, Birth and Live-Birth,
20 Law Q. Rev. 134 (1904) 12

Comment, Feticide in Illinois: Legislative
Amelioration of a Common Law Rule,
4 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 91 (1983) 11

Forsythe, Homicide of the Unborn Child:
The Born Alive Rule and Other Legal Anachronisms,
21 Valparaiso U. L. Rev. 563 (1987) 11

Kadur, The Law of Tortious Prenatal Death
Since Roe v. Wade, 45 Mo. L. Rev. 639 (1980) 19

Nwaesei, et al., Preterm Birth at 23 to 26 Weeks'
Gestation: Is Active Obstetric Management Justified,
157 Am. J. Ob. Gyn. 890 (1987) 7

Parness, Crimes Against the Unborn, Protecting
and Respecting the Potentiality of Human Life,
22 Harv. J. Legis. 97 (1985) 19

Parness, Protection of Potential Life in Illinois:
Policy and Law at Odds, 5 N.Ill.U. L. Rev. 1 (1984) 19,23

Parness & Pritchard, To Be or Not To Be:
Protecting the Unborn's Potentiality of Life,
51 U. Cin. L. Rev. 257 (1982) 19

Senate Bill 1942, 84th Gen. Ass., May 13, 1986 6,7,8

Senate Bill 1942, 84th Gen. Ass., May 15, 1986 7

Senate Bill 1942, 84th Gen. Ass., June 23, 1986 8,9

Senate Bill 1942, 84th Gen. Ass., June 24, 1986 6,8

A. Taylor, Medical Jurisprudence 413 (7th ed. 1861) 12
